

<p>SUPREME COURT, STATE OF COLORADO 2 East 14th Avenue Denver, CO 80203</p> <p>Certiorari to the Colorado Court of Appeals Case No. 2016CA1145</p>	<p style="text-align: center;">Δ COURT USE ONLY Δ</p>
<p>Petitioner: SHAUN D. LAWRENCE</p> <p>v.</p> <p>Respondent: THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF COLORADO</p>	
<p>Theodore J. Hartl Ballard Spahr LLP 1225 17th Street, Suite 2300 Denver, CO 80202-5596 Tel.: (303) 454-0528; Fax: (303) 573-1956 (Reg. #32409) hartlt@ballardspahr.com</p>	<p>Case No. 2019SC556</p>
<p style="text-align: center;">BRIEF OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> NORTH AMERICAN SECURITIES ADMINISTRATORS ASSOCIATION, INC., IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF COLORADO</p>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE PURSUANT TO C.A.R. 32(h) ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* PURSUANT TO C.A.R.
29(c)(2).....1

ARGUMENT2

I. The Court of Appeals correctly applied the prevailing interpretation of the *Howey* test.....4

 A. The Court of Appeals follows the overwhelming consensus among state and federal courts regarding the third *Howey* prong.....5

 B. The Court of Appeals’ interpretation of the third prong of the *Howey* test is consistent with the principles underlying *Howey*.....7

 C. The Court of Appeals’ interpretation of the third prong of the *Howey* test is consistent with the policy and objectives of the CSA.....9

 D. Lawrence fails to provide any convincing reasons for the Court to reject the broad consensus followed by the Court of Appeals.....11

II. D.B. did not have sufficient control over her investment to exclude her from the protections of the CSA.....13

CONCLUSION17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Activator Supply Co. v. Wurth, 722 P.2d 1081 (Kan. 1986)6

Adams v. State, 443 So. 2d 1003 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1983)6

Am. Gold & Diamond Corp. v. Kirkpatrick, 678 P.2d 1343 (Alaska 1984)6

Andrews v. Blue, 489 F.2d 367 (10th Cir. 1973)16

Basic Inc. v. Levinson, 485 U.S. 224 (1988)13

Bonner v. City of Prichard, 661 F.2d 1206 (11th Cir. 1981)6

Burke v. Alabama, 385 So. 2d 648 (Ala. 1980)6

Crowley v. Montgomery Ward & Co., 570 F.2d 875 (10th Cir. 1975).....6

Davis v. Avco Fin. Servs., Inc., 739 F.2d 1057 (6th Cir. 1984).....6

Digman v. Quarterman, No. A-06-CV-070-SS, 2006 BL 92764 (W.D. Tex. Aug. 29, 2006).....12

Ek v. Nationwide Candy Div., Ltd., 403 So. 2d 780 (La. Ct. App. 1981)6

Goodman v. Epstein, 582 F.2d 388 (7th Cir. 1978).....6

Hentzner v. State, 613 P.2d 821 (Alaska 1980).....6

Integrated Research Servs., Inc. v. Sec. of State, 765 N.E.2d 130 (Ill. App. Ct. 2002)6

Jarozewski v. Gamble, 2013 Ct. Sup. 2234, 56 Conn. L. Rptr. 779 (Conn. Super. Ct. Sep. 12, 2013)6

<i>Jost v. Locke</i> , 673 P.2d 545 (Or. Ct. App. 1983).....	7
<i>King v. Pope</i> , 91 S.W.3d 314 (Tenn. 2002).....	7
<i>Lino v. City Investing Co.</i> , 487 F.2d 689 (3d Cir. 1973)	6, 15
<i>Lowery v. Ford Hill Inv. Co.</i> , 556 P.2d 1201 (Colo. 1976).....	passim
<i>Majors v. S.C. Sec. Comm'n</i> , 644 S.E.2d 710 (S.C. 2007)	7
<i>Mathews v. Cassidy Turley Md., Inc.</i> , 80 A.3d 269 (Md. 2013)	6
<i>McClellan v. Sundholm</i> , 574 P.2d 371 (Wash. 1978).....	7
<i>Miller v. Cent. Chinchilla Grp., Inc.</i> , 494 F.2d 414 (8th Cir. 1974)	6
<i>Norton v. Gilman</i> , 949 P.2d 565 (Colo. 1997).....	15
<i>Payable Accounting Corp. v. McKinley</i> , 667 P.2d 15 (Utah 1983).....	7
<i>People v. Black</i> , 214 Cal. Rptr. 3d 402 (Cal. Ct. App. Feb. 16, 2017).....	6
<i>People v. Blair</i> , 579 P.2d 1133 (Colo. 1978).....	12
<i>People v. First Meridian Planning Corp.</i> , 658 N.E.2d 1017 (N.Y. 1995)	7
<i>People v. Lawrence</i> , 2019COA84 (May 30, 2019)	4, 14, 15, 16
<i>People v. Milne</i> , 690 P.2d 829 (Colo. 1984).....	2, 5
<i>Redding v. Mont. First Jud. Dist. Ct.</i> , 281 P.3d 189 (Mont. 2012).....	6
<i>Rivanna Trawlers Unlimited v. Thompson Trawlers, Inc.</i> , 840 F.2d 236 (4th Cir. 1988).....	6
<i>Rome v. HEI Res., Inc.</i> , 411 P.3d 851 (Colo. Ct. App. 2014)	4
<i>Rose v. Dobras</i> , 624 P.2d 887 (Ariz. 1981).....	6

<i>Sauer v. Hays</i> , 539 P.2d 1343 (Colo. Ct. App. 1975).....	2, 4
<i>Scholarship Counselors, Inc. v. Waddle</i> , 507 S.W.2d 138 (Ky. 1974)	6
<i>Searsy v. Commercial Trading Corp.</i> , 560 S.W.2d 637 (Tex. 1977).....	7
<i>SEC v. Aqua-Sonic Products Corp.</i> , 687 F.2d 577 (2d Cir. 1982).....	6
<i>SEC v. Brigadoon Scotch Dist. Co.</i> , 480 F.2d 1047 (2d Cir. 1973)	11
<i>SEC v. C.M. Joiner Leasing Corp.</i> , 320 U.S. 344 (1943).....	12
<i>SEC v. Glenn W. Turner Enters.</i> , 474 F.2d 476 (9th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 414 U.S. 821 (1973)	5, 6, 8, 13
<i>SEC v. Heritage Trust Co.</i> , 402 F. Supp. 744 (D. Ariz. 1975).....	13
<i>SEC v. Int'l Loan Network, Inc.</i> , 968 F.2d 1304 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	6
<i>SEC v. Koscot Interplanetary, Inc.</i> , 497 F.2d 473 (5th Cir. 1974).....	6, 10
<i>SEC v. SG Ltd.</i> , 265 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2001).....	6
<i>SEC v. Unique Fin. Concepts, Inc.</i> , 196 F.3d 1195 (11th Cir. 1999).....	6
<i>SEC v. W.J. Howey Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 293 (1946).....	passim
<i>State v. Brewer</i> , 932 S.W.2d 1 (Tenn. Crim. App. 1996).....	12
<i>State v. Evans</i> , 191 N.W. 425 (Minn. 1922).....	12
<i>State v. Gertsch</i> , 49 P.3d 392 (Idaho 2002).....	6
<i>State v. Gopher Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 177 N.W. 937 (Minn. 1920).....	8, 12
<i>State v. Hawaii Market Ctr., Inc.</i> , 485 P.2d 105 (Haw. 1971)	7
<i>State v. Irons</i> , 574 N.W.2d 144 (Neb. 1998)	12

<i>Stevens v. Liberty Packing Corp.</i> , 161 A. 193 (N.J. Ch. 1932).....	8
<i>Szpunar v. State</i> , 783 N.E.2d 1213 (Ind. Ct. App. 2003)	12
<i>Tcherepnin v. Knight</i> , 389 U.S. 332 (1967).....	3, 10
<i>Toothman v. Freeborn & Peters</i> , 80 P.3d 804 (Colo. Ct. App. 2002)	4
<i>Tschetter v. Berven</i> , 621 N.W.2d 372 (S.D. 2001).....	7
<i>U.S. v. Farris</i> , 614 F.2d 634 (9th Cir. 1980)	11
<i>U.S. v. Hartwell</i> , 73 U.S. 385 (1868).....	12
<i>U.S. v. Wiltberger</i> , 18 U.S. 76 (1820) (Marshall, J.)	12
<i>U.S. v. Zaslavskiy</i> , No. 17CR647(RJD), 2018 BL 331441, 2018 WL 4346339 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 11, 2018)	12
<i>United Housing Foundation, Inc. v. Forman</i> , 421 U.S. 837 (1975).....	3, 5, 6
<i>West v. State</i> , 942 N.E.2d 862 (Ind. Ct. App. 2011).....	12
Statutes	
C.R.S. § 11-51-101(2).....	10
C.R.S. § 11-51-201(17).....	2
Other Authorities	
Louis Loss & Joel Seligman, <i>Securities Regulation</i> (3d ed. 1989)	1

The North American Securities Administrators Association, Inc., by and through its counsel, respectfully submits this brief as *amicus curiae* in support of Respondent People of the State of Colorado.

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE PURSUANT TO C.A.R. 29(c)(2)
